ADOPTED - JUNE 26, 2012

Agenda Item No. 15

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION #11-235, TO accept INCREASED AWARDS TO SUPPORT THE CONTINUED OPERATIONS OF THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S CHILD AND ADOLESCENT HEALTH CENTERS 
RESOLUTION #12-199

WHEREAS, In Resolution #11-235, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized the acceptance of $100,000 per year to support the continued operations of the School Wellness Program at Gardner Middle School; $175,000 per year to support the continued operations at Otto Community Health Center; $225,000 to support the continued operations at Willow Health Center, and $175,000 to start a new school-based health center and fund its operations at a Lansing School District High School; and 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) notified the Health Department’s Community Health Center Network of an increase in funding of approximately 10% (up to $375,000 total or up to $75,000 per year).  The new grant allocations for the Child & Adolescent Health Centers are:

· Gardner SWP - $110,000 (currently $100,000)

· Willow - $250,000 (currently $225,000)

· Otto - $195,000 (currently $175,000)

· Sexton - $195,000 (currently $175,000)

WHEREAS, the new base allocations shall take effect in fiscal year 2012 and shall be applicable to costs for the remainder of the fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Michigan Department of Community Health to continue the new allocations for the remainder of the grant cycle through FY 2017, upon approval of a revised budget and work plan; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors has approved the amendment to the existing agreements; and
WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners adopt the amendments to Resolution #11-235 and authorize acceptance of the increased amounts to the Michigan Department of Community Health Child and Adolescent Health Center awards to support the continued operations of the Health Department’s Child and Adolescent Health Centers. 
ADOPTED - JUNE 26, 2012

Agenda Item No. 15

RESOLUTION #12-199

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the acceptance of up to $375,000 in additional funds from the Michigan Department of Community to support the continued operations of the Health Department’s Child and Adolescent Health Centers. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the establishment of an agreement with KMD consulting for up to $35,000 per year from October 1, 2011 – October 31, 2016, not to exceed $175,000 over the five year period to assist in coordinating Patient Centered Medical Home activities, assist in the development, tracking and training related to ongoing compliance monitoring, assist in outreach and 

enrollment activities to ensure youth are enrolled in an insurance plan and to assist in outreach and engagement activities to recruit and retain youth in care.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes up to $35,000 per year, or up $175,000 over the five year period, to engage in health education and outreach activities at each of its four child and adolescent health centers to be used to fund special part time health advocates who will conduct outreach activities related to youth retention and engagement.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to increase the agreement with the School-Community Health Alliance of Michigan by $5,000 annually, from October 1, 2011 through October 31, 2016 to establish and maintain the required local community advisory committees and that this agreement will not exceed $30,000 per year.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of resolution 11-235 remain unchanged.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments, and the Purchasing Department is authorized to issue any necessary purchase orders or purchase items needed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners and County Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, McGrain, Vickers, Dougan

Nays:  None           Absent:  Schor   Approved 6/18/12
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Holman, Schor, Grebner, Celentino, De Leon, Vickers

   Nays:  None          Absent:  None     Approved 6/19/12
FINANCE:
  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Dougan

   Nays:  None           Absent:  None        Approved 6/20/12 
